
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAVID STANLEY CONSULTANTS and CHARTIS CASUALTY CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
and THOMAS PETERS,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN

Solicitor of Labor

BARRY H. JOYNER

Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

KATHLEEN H. KIM

Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2119

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

kim.kathleen@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. DSC’s challenge – that the decision below must be vacated because the ALJ was not appointed in accordance with the Appointments Clause – should be rejected.	11
1. DSC failed to timely raise its Appointments Clause challenge when the claim was pending before the agency.	11
2. By failing to timely raise the issue before the agency, DSC forfeited its Appointments Clause challenge before this Court.	18
3. There are no grounds to excuse DSC’s forfeiture.	24
C. The ALJ did not abuse his discretion by denying DSC’s request to order Peters to undergo post-hearing pulmonary evaluations.	29
1. Statutory and Regulatory Background	29
2. The ALJ properly denied DSC’s request to order Peters to undergo	

post-hearing pulmonary evaluations. 31

CONCLUSION 36

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AngioDynamics, Inc. v. Biolitec AG</i> , 823 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (2016)	27, 28
<i>Beams v. Cain & Son, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 7046795 (Ben. Rev. Bd 2018).....	14
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 632 (D. Md. 2015)	28
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Bethlehem Mines Corp. v. Henderson</i> , 939 F.2d 143 (4th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Billiter v. J&S Collieries</i> , BRB No. 18-0256 (Aug. 9, 2018)	24
<i>Birdman v. Office of the Governor</i> , 77 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Brandywine Explosives & Supply v. Director, OWCP</i> , 790 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Burbank v. K.G.S., Inc.</i> , 13 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 467 (1981)	17

<i>Caldwell v. North American Coal Corp.</i> , 4 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-135 (1981).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Director, OWCP v. North American Coal Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Duck v. Fluid Crane and Constr. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 32069335 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2002).....	25
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	28
<i>Elkhorne Eagle Mining Co. v. Higgins</i> , 2018 WL 3727423 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018)	14
<i>Elkins v. Dickenson-Russell Coal Co.</i> , 2018 WL 3727420 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....	14
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11, 30
<i>Energy West Mining Company v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Eversole v. Shamrock Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 17-0629 BLA (Apr. 24, 2018)	13
<i>Eversole v. Shamrock Coal Co.</i> , 2018 WL 7046745 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....	14
<i>Forestal Guarani, S.A. v. Daros Intl'l Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	22
<i>Galli v. New Jersey Meadowlands Comm'n</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19

GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB,
721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013).....22

Gray Fin. Grp. v. SEC,
166 F. Supp. 3d 1335, 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....28

Greene v. King James Coal Mining, Inc.,
575 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2009).....10

Gunderson v. U.S. Dept. of Labor,
601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010).....11

Haynes v. Good Coal Co.,
2019 WL 523769 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2019).....14

Helen Mining Co. v. Elliott,
859 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2017)16

Helman v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
856 F.3d 920 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....28

Herrington v. Savannah Mach. & Shipyard,
17 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (1985).....25

Hill v. SEC,
114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....28

Hill v. SEC,
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....28

In re Cellular 101, Inc.,
539 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2008).....17

In re DBC,
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 17, 22, 23

In re McDonald,
205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000)19

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16, 23

Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....28

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson,
910 F.3d 254 (2018) 16, 23, 27

Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 22, 25, 26, 27

Kabani & Co. v. SEC,
733 F. App’x 918 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 17, 19, 22, 23

Kephart v. Director, OWCP,
701 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1983) 10, 17

Kost v. Kozakiewicz,
1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)15

Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow,
72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995).....10

Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)35

Lucia v. S.E.C.,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... passim

Luckern v. Richard Brady & Assoc.,
2018 WL 5734480 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....13

Macheca Transport Co. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
737 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2013).....17

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....29, 35

<i>McConnell v. Director, OWCP,</i> 993 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>McIntyre v. IGC Knott County,</i> 2018 WL 70466700 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....	14
<i>Miller v. Pine Branch Coal Sales, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 8269864 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018)	24
<i>Motton v. Huntington Ingalls Indus.,</i> 52 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 69 (2018).....	13
<i>Napier v. Star Fire Coals, Inc.,</i> BRB No. 17-0149 BLA (July 5, 2018).....	14
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.,</i> 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Noble v. Cumberland River Coal Co.,</i> BRB No. 18-0419 BLA (Feb. 27, 2019).....	24
<i>North American Coal Co. v. Miller,</i> 870 F.2d 948 (3d Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Northwestern Indiana Telephone Co., Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 872 F.2d 465 (D.C.Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery,</i> 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Pauley v. Consolidation Coal Co.,</i> BRB No. 17-0554 BLA (Apr. 25, 2018)	13
<i>Ravalli v. Pasha Maritime Servs.,</i> 36 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 91 (2002).....	13
<i>Ryder v. United States,</i> 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	19

Senick v. Keystone Coal Mining Co.,
5 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-395 (1982)19

Shamokin Filler Co., Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Review Comm'n,
772 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2014)11

Shaw v. Bath Iron Works,
22 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 73 (1989).....25

Smith v. Aerojet Gen. Shipyards,
16 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 49 (1983).....25

Spectrum Health-Kent Community Campus v. N.L.R.B.,
647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....21

Stahla v. Northland Servs., Inc.,
2017 WL 1279641 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2017)17

Tackett v. IGC Knott County,
2019 WL 1075364 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2019).....14

Thomas J. Smith, Inc. v. Director, OWCP,
482 F. App'x. 683 (3d Cir. 2012).....11, 30, 31, 34, 35

Tilton v. SEC
2015 WL 4006165 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)28

Tilton v. SEC,
824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....28

Turner Bros. Inc. v. Conley,
2018 WL 6523096 (10th Cir. 2018).....22

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952) 20, 21, 29

Verderane v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.,
14 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 220 (1981).....17

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006)23

Youghiogheny and Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken,
200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999).....15

Young v. Island Creek Coal Co.,
2018 WL 7046801 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....15

Williams v. Humphreys Enters., Inc.,
19 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-111 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1995).....12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)29

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944.....1

33 U.S.C. § 919(d)29

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)1

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

30 U.S.C. § 932(a)2, 29

U.S. Const. Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 218

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(5).....15

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 718.105(a).....28

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....32

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii).....32

20 C.F.R. § 725.41428

20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a).....30

20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2)(i)28

20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2)(ii)30

20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3)(i) 28, 30, 33

20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3)(ii)33

20 C.F.R. § 725.455(b)29

20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)	32
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(2).....	33
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(3).....	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.211(b)	15
20 C.F.R. § 802.211(d)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Admin L. & Prac. § 11.11	25
Amicus Br. 15, <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 17-130, 2018 WL 1733141 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2018)	19
18B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478.6 (2d ed.).....	18
